

KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC
KIM E. MILLER (KM-6996)
BRUCE W. DONA (BD-3730)
250 Park Avenue, Suite 2040
New York, NY 10177
Telephone: (212) 696-3730
Fax: (504) 455-1498

-and-

LEWIS S. KAHN
J. RYAN LOPATKA
206 Covington St.
Madisonville, LA 70447
Telephone: (504) 455-1400
Fax: (504) 455-1498

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Stephen Klug
and the Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

)	
)	
)	Case: 14 Civ. 8495-RMB
)	
)	HON. RICHARD M. BERMAN
IN RE TESCO PLC SECURITIES LITIGATION)	<u>Class Action</u>
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

LEAD PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. ARGUMENT3

A. Section 10(b) Applies To Plaintiff’s Domestic Transactions In American
 Depository Shares3

1. Plaintiff’s ADR Purchases are a “Domestic Purchase or Sale of Another
 Security”4

2. Defendants Mischaracterize the Second Circuit’s Opinion in *Parkcentral*.....6

3. *SocGen* Carries Little Weight After *Absolute Activist*.....8

B. The United States Is The Proper Forum For This Action.....10

1. Plaintiff’s Chosen Forum Is Entitled to Great Deference.....11

2. Defendants Have Not Established that England Is an Adequate Alternative
 Forum, Nor Can They12

3. Defendants Do Not Show that the Relevant Private and Public Interest
 Factors Render this Court an Inconvenient Forum14

C. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over The Individuals17

1. Minimum Contacts.....17

2. Personal Jurisdiction Over the Individual Defendants is Reasonable19

D. The Complaint Adequately Alleges a Section 10(b) Claim.....20

1. Applicable Pleading Standards20

2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Materially False and Misleading
 Statements and Omissions21

3. Plaintiff Has Alleged Facts Giving Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter.....25

III. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE****Cases**

<i>Absolute Activist Master Value Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45883 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)	17, 19
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 4, 9
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group Ltd.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	18
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987))	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	18
<i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Avon Prods.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2014).....	27
<i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Group, Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<i>Cleantech Innovations, Inc. v. NASDAQ Stock Mkt., LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153142 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2011)	13
<i>Cyberscan Tech., Inc. v. Sema Ltd.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90375 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2006)	10, 15
<i>Derensis v. Coopers & Lybrand Chartered Accountants</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1003 (D.N.J. 1996)	13
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>ECA Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61516 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2015)	22
<i>Freedman v. Weatherford Int'l Ltd.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2121, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135149 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2013)	30
<i>Gross v. British Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	10, 15
<i>Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	35

<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	31
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali S.P.A. Holocaust Ins. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Austl. & N.Z. Banking Grp. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116578 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009)	4
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Secs. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	31
<i>In re CINAR Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).	18
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Secs. Litig.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2003).....	17
<i>In re European Aeronautic Defence & Space Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (“EADS”).....	12
<i>In re GE Sec. Litig.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>In re Grand Casinos, Secs. Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1273 (D. Minn. 1997).....	29
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 2002)	13
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , q376 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30, 32
<i>In re Scottish Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	30
<i>In re Societe Generale Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107710 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010) (“SocGen”)	8, 9
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	33
<i>In re Xerox Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 165 F. Supp.2d 208 (D. Conn. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Inst. Investors Group v. Avaya</i> , 564 F.3d 242, 249 (3d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	19
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 15
<i>LaSala v. UBS, AG</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11

<i>Law Debenture v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87438 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008)	5
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, LTD., v. Tellabs</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17, 19
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Group, PLC</i> , 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>New Orleans Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.</i> , 455 Fed. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	23
<i>Pa. Pub. Sch. Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	34
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Phelps v. Stomber</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981))	10, 17
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182, 1191 (10th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Sawant v. Ramsey</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 336 (D. Conn. 2008).....	26
<i>Schottenfeld Qualified Assocs., L.P. v. Worskstream, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96035 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2006)	33
<i>Singer v. Bell</i> , 85 F. Supp. 300 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	2, 18
<i>South Ferry LP v. Killinger</i> , 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Cap. Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26, 34
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176998 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)	4, 5, 6
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	31
<i>Washtenaw County Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Avid Tech., Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D. Mass. 2014).....	31

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 1, 10

Statutes

§10(b)..... 25
15 U.S.C. § 78aa 13
